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Somerton Somerset TA11 7HG
Tel. 01963 240667
Fax. 01963 240230
Minutes of the Committee meeting of the Ladies Section of Wheathill Golf Club 

                                                           held on
Date     Wednesday 17th November 2021.
Venue: Podimore Inn
AGENDA
Present


Joan Stone
JS                Ladies Captain

Jan Street                   Jan S            Vice Captain

Ann Gates                  AG              Past Captain    


Karen Forward
KF

Competition Secretary

Linda Johnson           LJ
            Handicap Sec/ County Delegate

Fiona Cruse
FC

Treasurer  





      Anne Scott

    AS

Secretary



Jen Warmington
JW

Committee/New Member
 


Samantha Thorpe
ST

Committee Member/Eclectic

1. Apologies for absence- None  
2. Approval of minutes of previous meeting.  
The Minutes of the meeting held on were accepted as an accurate record.
Proposed by Fiona Cruise Seconded by Jen Warmington Signed by Lady Captain
3. Matters arising from Ladies committee meeting. 
I. Copies of 2020 AGM displayed in the Changing Room.
II. Lavender Cottage- Joan thanked all contributors.

Dave G will have a gift from ladies At the Presentation Evening.

4. Items from the Main Committee
Nothing to report
5. Lady Captain’s Report 
Nothing to Report
6. Vice Captain’s Report 
Nothing to report.
7. Treasurer’s Report
	
	MEETING -  Nov 21
	2021
	2020

	Date
	Comp
	Entries
	Income
	Expenses
	Profit
	Entries
	Profit

	30.9.21
	Salwyn Trophy
	9
	27
	24.00
	3.00
	10
	12

	3.10.21
	Lady Captain Day
	26
	4
	93.50
	10.50
	35
	41.5

	9.10.21
	Daily Mail Foursomes
	4
	12
	0.00
	12.00
	12
	6

	17.10.21
	Stableford
	11
	33
	29.70
	3.30
	9
	5

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	MONEY AT BANK 17.11.21
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Current A/C Available Money
	612.13
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Reserve A/C
	591.88
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Charity A/C- 2021
	1206.53
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


	


8. Competition Secretary’s Report
There have been no ladies’ competitions completed since my last report.  We are now starting the winter season.

Since there were very few entries for the Shire and Tuppy the committee decided to try out another format.  For the Tuppy, since there were only 6 entries, we are going to have a straight league where everyone plays each other, and the winner gets the Tuppy Trophy.  If there is a tie it will be decided by a play off.

For the Shire trophy we divided the entries into four leagues of three. Each person will play each other in the league and the winner of each league will play off for the semi-final and final.  

Joan discussed this new format with Molly Shire who had originally introduced the competition and she would like it minuted that this new format is for a one-year trial period only and we will visit it again next yea
9. Handicap Secretary’s Report
We have now reached the end of our first year under WHS. It seems to be bedding in well with a more general understanding of the approach. I have finally discovered how to obtain reports. The answer is to ask Mark or Martin to produce them using the WHS system to which they have access. This should make the job of tracking handicap changes easier next year.

This means I have been able to obtain a report showing the number of cards which count towards handicap put in by each lady in the last year. 

Our top performer was Janette Stewart with an impressive 50 cards, closely followed by Jill Byrne with 42. In all 28 ladies have provided more than 10
cards for handicap. Going forwards, it will be possible to produce this report on a monthly basis if we wish to restrict silverware competitions to those ladies who are working to maintain their handicap. It is also possible to produce version of the report showing the number of competition and general play cards separately.

Mark has provided me with a handicap review report. Only one lady was highlighted for a possible change of handicap. I have discussed this with Mark and Darren, and we have decided not to make any changes to the ladies handicaps this year.

I am now stepping down as handicap secretary as I am planning to travel more next year. I will always be available to help out if needed.

10. County Delegate’s Report
The county AGM was held on Monday 15th November 2021.

The County captain reported that the team has had an amazing year winning the Southwest Intercounty competition and then progressing to the National Finals at Denham GC where they were runners up to a very strong Surrey team.

The County vice-captain reported that the second team also had a good year winning the South-West Finals against Devon.

The County Junior Organiser produced a very long and detailed report which I am happy to send to anyone who is interested.

The Southwest Rep reported that the responsibility for the SW Regional Medal has now passed to England Golf. Unfortunately, the SW Championship had to be cancelled due to lack of entries.  There are a number of SW events being held in Somerset next year and she urged us to check the website and enter them.
The Past Captains society had to cancel all their events. The Spring meeting and Team event were cancelled due to Covid restrictions whilst the Summer and Autumn meetings suffered from a lack of entries. They were able to play matches from July which were thoroughly enjoyed. Hopefully 2022 will see a return to normality.

The Competition secretary reported that changes due to WHS are still ongoing with adjustments and clarifications still being applied to the competition rules. Intelligent Golf was used for setting up and running the competitions with ladies entering on-line and paying by BACS. This was a success and will continue. Only one competition, the Fowler Brooches, had to be cancelled due to Covid. All other competitions were played though some had a slightly amended format. 

The Senior ladies were able to hold some events and played some friendly matches. They are looking for a new secretary to step into the role next year.

The county welfare officer reminded everyone of their safeguarding responsibilities. She has been very busy with covid related queries over the last 18 months. She hopes that Covid will recede but in the meantime, she is happy that the risk assessments that are now in place.

The new County President is Sandra Ford. The vice President is Janet Fear. Other new officers are Helen Hayward, County vice-captain. Angela Frith Assistant County Competitions Secretary and Louise Buxton Hon Treasurer. Lesley Matthews has agreed to continue as Hon Secretary for another year.

11. Eclectic Report 

Discussion over format, ST to put new sign in Changing room. 
12. New Members Report 
We have one new lady this month – Sharon Groves, who is Sue Bowring’s daughter. I have contacted her via email and offered the usual support
13. Juniors
The King’s Development scheme is now in place and the School Squad played their first fixture at home against Downside and had a comfortable win. 
14. Starters for Men’s Competitions –

None
15. Correspondence
None
16. AOB
I. L J brought forward a proposal that due to the changes in handicap structure it was agree after a discussion that the trophy would go to the most improved player with a 36 handicap or lower who had begun at the beginning of the season only and that a most improved beginners prize to be considered.

There being no further business the meeting closed at 7.30pm.
Date of next meeting: Wednesday 9th February 2022 at 6.30pm
Venue: Jan’s house 
Signed as correct ……………………………. Date …………
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